CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY
INSTITUTE

€l

PROJECT MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
PLANNING GUIDE

Texas A & M University
Materials Management Task Force

Source Document 27
June 1987



© 1987 Construction Industry Institute™.
The University of Texas at Austin.

Cll members may reproduce and distribute this work internally in any medium at no cost to internal recipients. Cll members are
permitted to revise and adapt this work for the internal use provided an informational copy is furnished to ClI.

Available to non-members by purchase; however, no copies may be made or distributed and no modifications made without prior
written permission from Cll. Contact ClI at http://construction-institute.org/catal og.htm to purchase copies. VVolume discounts
may be available.

All Cll members, current students, and faculty at a college or university are eligible to purchase Cll products at member prices.
Faculty and students at a college or university may reproduce and distribute this work without modification for educational use.

Printed in the United States of America.


http://construction-institute.org/catalog.htm

PREFACE

This report is a source document of the Construction Industry Institute, and, in addition, is
a chapter in the Project Materials Management Handbook. The Handbook will be published
imcrementally starting July 1987 Individuals and companies reviewing this report should
request a copy of the Handbook from the Construction Industry Institute if they are not
already on automatic distribution. The instructions and Table of Contents of the Handbook
are explained in that document.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This report was prepared by a subcommittee of the Materials Management Task Force. The
following members wrate the report and assisted by editing and reviewing the text:

Glenn Dodd, Brown & Root, Inc, (Team Leader)
Norman Nunn, Fluor Daniel

Edward Ischy, Houston Lighting & Power

G.S. Fitzgerald, ARCO Oil & Gas Co.

George Stukhart, Texas A&M University




PROJECT MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
PLANNING GUIDE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General

1.2 Purpose of the Planning Guide

1.3 How to Use This Planning Guide

1.4 Proactive Integrated Materials Management

2.0 PROJECT DEFINITION AND STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT

2.1 General
2.2 Project Definition
2.2.1 Facilities to be Constructed
2.2.2 Project Location
2.2.3 Existing Facilities
2.3 Responsibilities
2.3.1 General
2.3.2 Qwner’s Role
2.3.3 Division of Responsibilities
2.3.4 Organization
2.4 Business Considerations
2.5 Prefabrication Considerations
2.6 Schedule & Cost Considerations

30 MATERIALS REQUIREMENTS PLANNING

31 Introduction
3.2 Key Concepts
3.21 Responsibility
3.2.2 Material Types
3.3 Planning for Engineered Materials
3.3.1 General
3.3.2 Source of Information and Basic Plan
3.3.3 Major Equipment Materials Cycle
3.3.4 Considerations
3.3.5 Forms and Procedures
3.4 Planning for Bulk Materials
3.4.1 General
3.4.2 Bulk Materials Cycle
3.43 Approach to Quantification
3.44 Schedule Implications

Page

N

O nd I IR U b B i e b W Y W

&




3.4.5 Use of Purchase Agreements
3.4.6 Responsibility Matrix
3.4.7 Bulk Materials Controls
3.4.8 Sources of Data

3.5 Planning for Prefabricated Materials
3.5.1 General
3.5.2 Fabrication Approach

3.5.3 Engineering and Materials Takeoff

3.5.4 Source of Materials

3.5.5 Prefabricated Materials Controls

40 PURCHASING PLANNING

4,1 Introduction

4.2 Approved Vendors List

4.3 Terms and Conditions

4.4 Forms and Procedures

4.5 Major Equipment

4.6 Value Engineering

4.7 Surplus Utilization

4.8 Subcontracting

4.9 Construction Site Purchasing

5.0 EXPEDITING PLANNING

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Proactive Expediting

5.3 Reactive Expediting

5.4 Status Reporting

5.5 Selection of The Approach

5.6 Project Interaction

5.7 Materials Management Systems Updating

6.0 QUALITY PLANNING

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Design Phase

6.3 Pre-award Phase
6.4 Post Award

6.5 The Inspection Plan

7.0 TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS PLANNING

7.1 Introduction
72 F.O.B.Terms -

16
17
17
18
18
18
20
20
20
21

21

21
21
22
23
23
24
24
24
25

25

25
26
26
26
26
27
27

28

28
28
28
30
30

31

31
31




73
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
79

Route Alternatives and Constraints

National Agreements

Local Traffic and Transportation Constraints
Shipping Alternatives (Routing Guide)
Courier Service

Site Personnel Transportation

Special Loads

7.10 Foreign Shipments

7.10.1 Commercial Considerations
7.10.2 Export Preparation

7.10.3 Freight Forwarding

7.10.4 Export Permits

7.11 Communication, Tracking and Reporting ’

8.0 SITE MATERIJIALS MANAGEMENT PLANNING

8.1
82
33

8.4

8.5

8.6
8.7
8.8

8.9

Introduction
Site Access/Security
Field Procurement
8.3.1 Scope and Requirements
8.3.2 Field Expediting
Receiving
8.4.1 Quality Control Receipt Inspection
8.4.2 Receiving Considerations
Storage Facilities
8.5.1 Laydown Area Planning
8.5.2 Warehousing Facilities and Storage
Equipment Storage Protection/Maintenance
Inventory Control and Reporting
Material Issnance and Return
8.8.1 Materials Issue
8.8.2 Work Packaging
8.8.3 Returns

Surplus

9.0 AUTOMATED SYSTEMS PLANNING

91

Introduction

9.2 Defining System Requirements

93

9.2.1 Materials Scope of Work
9.2.2 Multi-Office and Multi-Entity Projects
9.2.3 Project Phase Requirements
System and Component Selection
9.3.1 System Features and Capabilities
9.3.2 Common Data Base
9.3.3 System Sources
9.3.4 Options Checklist

32
32
32
32
32
33
33
33
33
33
34
34
34

34
34
35
36
36
36

36
36

37
37
37
39
41

- 41

41
41
41
42

42

42
42
42
43
43
44
44
45
46
46




9.4 Planning for Systems’ Management
9.5 Materials Management System Flow Chart

10,0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

APPENDICES:
A. REFERENCES

B. MATERIALS PLAN OUTLINE

LIST OF FIGURES

Example Materials Responsibility Chart

Example Detailed Division of Responsibilities Matrix
Milestones for Engineered Items

Example Equipment Status Report

Milestones for Bulk Material Items

Example Material Status Report

Example Vendor Quality Appraisal Form

. Temporary Facilities Plot Plan

. Example Materiais Management System Flow Chart

N N

46
46

48

49

50-57

Page




PROJECT MATERIALS MANAGEMENT
PLANNING GUIDE

1.0 INTRODUCTION
11 General

The cost of materials represents more than half of the total cost of todays typical capital
project. Lack of materials when needed at the job site is typically the single most frequent
cause of construction delays. Given the impact on cost and schedule, it is easy to see the
positive influence that effective materials management can have on the cost of construction.

Research conducted by the Construction Industry Institute indicates that adecquate planning
may be the single most important determinant of effective project materials management.

1.2 Purpose of the Planning Guide

The primary purpose of this planning guide is to promote the development of a project
materials plan. It is designed to be used by the owner, engineer, and constructor, or other
participants in the construction process for any type project or contractual arrangement.

Before project materials planning can begin, it i important to understand the basic
philosophy of materials management. Project Materials Management should be thought of as a
process rather than an organization. In fact, the activities of the materials cycle cross all
organizational lines of the project and Dbegin with the specification of the material which is
primarily the responsibility of the owner and engineer. The materials cycle, as illustrated in
Figure 1, continues on through installation and startup in the field. ~ Recognition of this
process is essential in planning the integration and management of the materials function.

1.3 How to Usc This Planning Guide
This Planning Guide consists of two basic parts:

a, A narrative discussion of the various considerations to be taken into account in planning
the materials function.

b. An outline which is intended to be used as the basis for development of the actunal
written materials plan for any given project.

The narrative is not a set of instructions for completing the outline but rather a discnssion
of the normally significant factors which must be considered in' the development of a plan,
The outling is intended to prompt the documentation of the functions, systems, requirements
and facilities that constitute the specific plan for a project.  Obviously, the best developed
plan is wuseless unless communicated to the participants at all levels of the project. The
outline is intended to aid in this purpose.

Use of this guide will not result in procedures for the detailed activities of the materials
management function, but rather the establishment of the framework within which detail
procedures can be developed and subsequently carried out.






