

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY INSTITUTE

# PROJECT MATERIALS MANAGEMENT PLANNING GUIDE

Texas A & M University Materials Management Task Force

> Source Document 27 June 1987

© 1987 Construction Industry Institute<sup>TM</sup>.

The University of Texas at Austin.

CII members may reproduce and distribute this work internally in any medium at no cost to internal recipients. CII members are permitted to revise and adapt this work for the internal use provided an informational copy is furnished to CII.

Available to non-members by purchase; however, no copies may be made or distributed and no modifications made without prior written permission from CII. Contact CII at *http://construction-institute.org/catalog.htm* to purchase copies. Volume discounts may be available.

All CII members, current students, and faculty at a college or university are eligible to purchase CII products at member prices. Faculty and students at a college or university may reproduce and distribute this work without modification for educational use.

Printed in the United States of America.

#### PREFACE

This report is a source document of the Construction Industry Institute, and, in addition, is a chapter in the Project Materials Management Handbook. The Handbook will be published incrementally starting July 1987. Individuals and companies reviewing this report should request a copy of the Handbook from the Construction Industry Institute if they are not already on automatic distribution. The instructions and Table of Contents of the Handbook are explained in that document.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This report was prepared by a subcommittee of the Materials Management Task Force. The following members wrote the report and assisted by editing and reviewing the text:

Glenn Dodd, Brown & Root, Inc. (Team Leader) Norman Nunn, Fluor Daniel Edward Ischy, Houston Lighting & Power G.S. Fitzgerald, ARCO Oil & Gas Co. George Stukhart, Texas A&M University

### PROJECT MATERIALS MANAGEMENT PLANNING GUIDE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 INTRODUCTION			Page
	1.1	General	1
	1.2	Purpose of the Planning Guide	1
	1.3	How to Use This Planning Guide	1
	1.4	Proactive Integrated Materials Management	2
2.0	PROJ	ECT DEFINITION AND STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT	3
	2.1	General	. 3
	2.2	Project Definition	4
		2.2.1 Facilities to be Constructed	4
		2.2.2 Project Location	4
		2.2.3 Existing Facilities	4
	2.3	Responsibilities	4
		2.3.1 General	4
		2.3.2 Owner's Role	5
		2.3.3 Division of Responsibilities	5
		2.3.4 Organization	7
	2.4	Business Considerations	7
	2.5	Prefabrication Considerations	7
	2.6	Schedule & Cost Considerations	8
3.0	MATI	ERIALS REQUIREMENTS PLANNING	9
	3.1	Introduction	g
	3.2	Key Concepts	
		3.2.1 Responsibility	9
		3.2.2 Material Types	9
	3.3	Planning for Engineered Materials	1.0
		3.3.1 General	10
		3.3.2 Source of Information and Basic Plan	10
		3.3.3 Major Equipment Materials Cycle	10
		3.3.4 Considerations	13
		3.3.5 Forms and Procedures	13
	3.4	Planning for Bulk Materials	13
		3.4.1 General	13
		3.4.2 Bulk Materials Cycle	14
		3.4.3 Approach to Quantification	14
		3.4.4 Schedule Implications	16

-

	<ul> <li>3.4.5 Use of Purchase Agreements</li> <li>3.4.6 Responsibility Matrix</li> <li>3.4.7 Bulk Materials Controls</li> <li>3.4.8 Sources of Data</li> <li>3.5 Planning for Prefabricated Materials</li> <li>3.5.1 General</li> <li>3.5.2 Fabrication Approach</li> <li>3.5.3 Engineering and Materials Takeoff</li> <li>3.5.4 Source of Materials</li> </ul>	16 17 17 18 18 18 20 20 20
	3.5.5 Prefabricated Materials Controls	21
4.0	PURCHASING PLANNING	21
	4.1 Introduction	21
	4.2 Approved Vendors List	21
	4.3 Terms and Conditions	22
	4.4 Forms and Procedures	23
	4.5 Major Equipment	23
	4.6 Value Engineering	24
	4.7 Surplus Utilization	24
	4.8 Subcontracting	24
	4.9 Construction Site Purchasing	25
5.0	EXPEDITING PLANNING 5.1 Introduction	25 25
	5.2 Proactive Expediting	26
	5.3 Reactive Expediting	26
	5.4 Status Reporting	26
	5.5 Selection of The Approach	26
	5.6 Project Interaction	27
	5.7 Materials Management Systems Updating	27
6.0	QUALITY PLANNING	28
	6.1 Introduction	28
	6.2 Design Phase	28
	6.3 Pre-award Phase	28
	6.4 Post Award	30
	6.5 The Inspection Plan	30
7.0	TRANSPORTATION REQUIREMENTS PLANNING	31
	7.1 Introduction	21
	72  FOB Terms	רב בכ
		5L

.

ь,

	7.3	Route Alternatives and Constraints	32
	7.4	National Agreements	32
	7.5	Local Traffic and Transportation Constraints	32
	7.6	Shipping Alternatives (Routing Guide)	32
	7.7	Courier Service	32
	7.8	Site Personnel Transportation	33
	7.9	Special Loads	33
	7.10	Foreign Shipments	33
		7.10.1 Commercial Considerations	33
		7.10.2 Export Preparation	33
		7.10.3 Freight Forwarding	34
		7.10.4 Export Permits	34
	7.11	Communication, Tracking and Reporting	34
8.0	SITE N	AATERIALS MANAGEMENT PLANNING	34
	01	Introduction	1 2. A
	0.1	Site A cross /Security	35
	0.2	Field Programment	36
	0.5	9.2.1. Scone and Dequirements	36
		8.2.2 Field Expediting	36
	94	0.5.2 Ficia Expediting	36
	0.4	8.4.1 Quality Control Descript Inspection	36
		8.4.2 Becoiving Considerations	36
	05	Storage Engliting	37
	0.5	9.5.1 Loudoum Area Diaming	ונ די
		8.5.1 Laydown Area Flamming	37
	0.6	8.5.2 warehousing Facilities and Storage	20
	8.0 0.7	Equipment Storage Protection/Maintenance	JJ 11
	ð./	Inventory Control and Reporting	44 J. A 1
	8.8	Material Issuance and Keturn	· 41
		8.8.1 Materials issue	41 A1
	•	8.8.2 Work Packaging	41. A 1
		8.8.3 Returns	41
	8.9	Surplus	42
9.0	AUTO	MATED SYSTEMS PLANNING	42
	9.1	Introduction	42
	9.2	Detining System Requirements	42
		9.2.1 Materials Scope of Work	42
		9.2.2 Multi-Office and Multi-Entity Projects	43
		9.2.3 Project Phase Requirements	43
	9.3	System and Component Selection	44
		9.3.1 System Features and Capabilities	44
		9.3.2 Common Data Base	45
		9.3.3 System Sources	46
		9.3.4 Options Checklist	46

9.4 Planning for Systems' Management	46	
9.5 Materials Management System Flow Chart	46	
10.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS		
APPENDICES:		
A. REFERENCES	49	
B. MATERIALS PLAN OUTLINE		

## LIST OF FIGURES

Page

1.	Example Materials Responsibility Chart	2
2.	Example Detailed Division of Responsibilities Matrix	6
3.	Milestones for Engineered Items	11
4.	Example Equipment Status Report	12
5.	Milestones for Bulk Material Items	15
6.	Example Material Status Report	19
7.	Example Vendor Quality Appraisal Form	29
8.	Temporary Facilities Plot Plan	38
9.	Example Materials Management System Flow Chart	47

#### PROJECT MATERIALS MANAGEMENT PLANNING GUIDE

#### 1.0 INTRODUCTION

#### 1.1 General

The cost of materials represents more than half of the total cost of today's typical capital project. Lack of materials when needed at the job site is typically the single most frequent cause of construction delays. Given the impact on cost and schedule, it is easy to see the positive influence that effective materials management can have on the cost of construction.

Research conducted by the Construction Industry Institute indicates that adequate planning may be the single most important determinant of effective project materials management.

#### **1.2** Purpose of the Planning Guide

The primary purpose of this planning guide is to promote the development of a project materials plan. It is designed to be used by the owner, engineer, and constructor, or other participants in the construction process for any type project or contractual arrangement.

Before project materials planning can begin, it is important to understand the basic philosophy of materials management. Project Materials Management should be thought of as a process rather than an organization. In fact, the activities of the materials cycle cross all organizational lines of the project and begin with the specification of the material which is primarily the responsibility of the owner and engineer. The materials cycle, as illustrated in Figure 1, continues on through installation and startup in the field. Recognition of this process is essential in planning the integration and management of the materials function.

#### 1.3 How to Use This Planning Guide

This Planning Guide consists of two basic parts:

- a. A narrative discussion of the various considerations to be taken into account in planning the materials function.
- b. An outline which is intended to be used as the basis for development of the actual written materials plan for any given project.

The narrative is not a set of instructions for completing the outline but rather a discussion of the normally significant factors which must be considered in the development of a plan. The outline is intended to prompt the documentation of the functions, systems, requirements and facilities that constitute the specific plan for a project. Obviously, the best developed plan is useless unless communicated to the participants at all levels of the project. The outline is intended to aid in this purpose.

Use of this guide will not result in procedures for the detailed activities of the materials management function, but rather the establishment of the framework within which detail procedures can be developed and subsequently carried out.